MBCHB TRACER STUDIES

Of the 50 respondents the following were their feedback

1. | Gender Male — 28 (56%)
Female — 22 (44%)

@® Female
® Male

44%

2. | Nationality Uganda — 40 (80%)
Congo — 1 (2%)

India — 2 (4%)

Kenya — 2 (4%)
Nigeria — 2 (4%)
Rwanda — 1 (2%)
Somalia — 1 (2%)
South Sudan — 1 (2%)

@® |ndia

® Kenya

@ Nigeria

® Rwanda

@ Somalia

@ Sudan, South

® Uganda

@ Congo, Democratic Republ




Coberms and electives

Duration from 1month — 12 months at various
site

(Bombo, Kisoro, Gayaza health center, St
Francis hospital mutorere, Kawempe National
Referral Hospital, Ishongororo health center
IV in Ibanda, Mulago national referral
hospital, Kayunga community centre,
Rugarama hospital, Kamukira health center
IV, Nyakinama Health Centre Ill, itojo
hospital, Kiambu level 4 Hospital, kitagata
hospital, Kitenga HC 3, and Kawolo Regional
Referral Hospital

11

If employed, please specify the
name(s) of the organization(s) where
you are working or worked. If
unemployed, please give reasons e.g
pre-intern, trainee etc

Unemployed — Internship

Employed — Pader District Local
Government, Bujuuko Hospital

Study — Master's in paediatrics and child
health at MUST, ILA UNIVERSAL
HOSPITAL KUJE/ABUJA NIGERIA,
KAWANDA DOCTORS CLINIC, Masooli
Secondary School, Researcher at Aldex
Partners, Mulago national refferal hospital,
General Military Hospital Bombo, BETHEL
SURGICO CLINIC, KABALE, joining the
Army, KCU as an teaching assistants,




DETAILED FACTS OF THE MBCHB

S/No | Questions Response

1. Gender Male — 28 (56%)
Female — 22 (44%)

2. Marital Status Single — 34 (68%)

Married — 16 (32%)

3.

Nationality

Uganda — 40 (80%)
Congo — 1 (2%)

India — 2 (4%)

Kenya — 2 (4%)
Nigeria — 2 (4%)
Rwanda — 1 (2%)
Somalia — 1 (2%)
South Sudan — 1 (2%)

Highest Education
Qualification Attained by
Parents

PhD 3 (6%)
Masters 2 (4%)
Degree 31 (62%)
Secondary 3 (6%)
Primary 6 (12%)
Certificate 5 (10%)

What Was Your Mode of
Entry into King Ceasor
University?

Direct Entry 29 (58%)
Diploma 12 (24%)
Certificate 1 (2 %)
Transfer 8 (16%)

Coberms and electives

Duration from 1month — 12 months at various
site

(Bombo, Kisoro, Gayaza health center, St
Francis hospital mutorere, Kawempe National
Referral Hospital, Ishongororo health center
IV in Ibanda, Mulago national referral
hospital, Kayunga community centre,
Rugarama hospital, Kamukira health center
IV, Nyakinama Health Centre 1ll, itojo
hospital, Kiambu level 4 Hospital, kitagata
hospital, Kitenga HC 3, and Kawolo Regional
Referral Hospital

What extracurricular
activities did you
participate in while
pursuing your degree at
King Ceasor University?

Academic Associations — 21 (42%)
Sports — 13(26%)

Cultural Organizations — 5(10%)
Religious organizations — 14(28%)
Student Leadership — 9 (18%)
None — 14 (28%)

Would You Consider
Enrolling at King Ceasor
University for further

Yes — 40 (80%)
No — 10 (20%)




Studies (Diploma,
Bachelor, Masters etc)?

9. If yes, which one? PhD — 2 (4%)
Masters — 43 (86%)
Bachelor’s Degree — 1(2%)
Diploma — 0 (0%)
Certificate — 5 (10%)
10 Which of the following best | Un-employed and looking for work — 27
describes your current (54%)
activity in regard to paid Unemployed not looking for work — 4 (8%)
work? Working in Public Sector at least 40 hours per
week — 5 (10%)
Working in Public Sector less than 40 hours
per week — 1 (2%)
Working in Private Sector at least 40 hours
per week — 4 (8%)
Working in Private Sector less than 40 hours
per week — 6 (12%)
Self-employed — 3 (6%)
11. If employed, please specify | Unemployed — Internship
the name(s) of the Employed — Pader District Local
organization(s) where you | Government, Bujuuko Hospital
are working or worked. If Study — Master's in paediatrics and child
unemployed, please give health at MUST, ILA UNIVERSAL
reasons e.g pre-intern, HOSPITAL KUJE/ABUJA NIGERIA,
trainee etc KAWANDA DOCTORS CLINIC, Masooli
Secondary School, Researcher at Aldex
Partners, Mulago national refferal hospital,
General Military Hospital Bombo, BETHEL
SURGICO CLINIC, KABALE, joining the
Army, KCU as an teaching assistants,
12. | Are you satisfied with your | Very much 7(14%)
current job? A little 21(42%)
Not at all 22(44%)
13. | Which category fits your Less than UGX 500,000 — 34 (68%)
gross monthly UGX 500.001-UGX 1,000,000 — 4(8%)
salary/income from your UGX 1,000,001-UGX 2,000,000 — 4(8%)
main employment? UGX 2,000,001 - UGX UGX3,000,000—
2(4%)
Above UGX 3,000,000 — 6(12%)
14, If not, please briefly Am stressed with delay in get provisional

explain why you feel
dissatisfied with your
current job?

license and internship. Depressed with
whatever political games being played
between you, NCHE and UMDPC

No documents from University
Awaiting internship registration




As MBchB graduates of KCU 2023 we
haven't registered with Medical council and
we don’t know our fate of joining internship,
Limited private health infrastructure and
equipment, Its not economically viable,
Need to do internship and get licensed for
better qualification, | just need to complete
the internet & be able to progress so that |
can be able to teach medical students,

15. If you have a job, please Newspapers — 5 (10%)
specify how you found Online job sites — 4(8%)
information for your Radio Social network — 2 (4%)
current job? Head hunted by employer — 3(6%)

Personally contacted the employer — 18 (36%)

16. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 5 (10%)
contribution of your Below Average — 1 (2%)
program of study to your Average — 6 (12%)
organization skills? Very Good — 26 (52%)

Excellent — 12 (24%)

17. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 0 (0%)
program of study to your Average — 6 (12%)
communication and Very Good — 29 (58%)
interpersonal skills. Excellent — 15 (30%)

18. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 1 (2%)
program of study to your Average — 8 (16%)
initiative and creative Very Good — 27 (54%)
thinking skills Excellent — 14 (28%)

19. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 1 (2%)
program of study to your Average — 15 (30%)
negotiation skills? Very Good — 24 (48%)

Excellent — 10 (20%)

20. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 1 (2%)
program of studies to your | Average — 8 (16%)
problem solving skills? Very Good — 29 (58%)

Excellent — 24 (48%)
21. How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)

contribution of your
program of study to your
Analytical skills.

Below Average — 1 (2%)
Average — 7 (14%)

Very Good — 24 (48%)
Excellent — 15 (30%)




22. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your study | Below Average — 0 (0%)
to your leadership skills? Average — 10 (20%)

Very Good — 27 (54%)
Excellent — 13 (26%)

23. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 1 (2%)
program of study to your Average — 5 (10%)
ability to work Very Good — 25 (50%)
independently? Excellent — 19 (38%)

24. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 0 (0%)
program of study to your Average — 8 (16%)
work as a team player and | Very Good — 30 (60%)
group dynamics? Excellent — 12 (24%)

25. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 0 (0%)
program of study to your Average — 7 (14%)
time management skills? Very Good — 27 (54%)

Excellent — 16 (32%)

26. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 0 (0%)
program of study to your Average — 9 (18%)
conflict resolution skills? Very Good — 38 (76%)

Excellent — 3 (6%)

27. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 1 (2%)
program of study to your Average — 5 (10%)
trust-worthiness, honesty Very Good — 22 (44%)
and accountability Excellent — 22 (44%)
attributes?

28. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your study | Below Average — 1 (2%)
to Technical knowledge Average — 6 (12%)
and decision making. Very Good — 28 (56%)

Excellent — 15 (30%)

29. | How do you rate the Un-Satisfactory — 0 (0%)
contribution of your Below Average — 0 (0%)
program of study to Average — 5 (10%)
technical knowledge and Very Good — 31 (62%)
decision making. Excellent — 14 (28%)

30. | Please provide below any | t was generally a good experience where |

other feedback about your
experience at King Ceasor
University

got to learn a lot and made very good
friends.




It was quite a good experience as | learnt a
lot and gained a lot of knowledge and skills
especially in the clinical years.

It was such a nice time of learning and
developing my life

Immediately | completed my MBChB
program at KCU, | was given a acting
position as District Health Officer of Pader
District Local Government. This translates
that KCU gave me a quality which could
easily be seen and above all there is
tremendous change in the department and
total team work by the health workers. |
really appreciate KCU for giving me the
opportunity to study from their University.
Nice private university

It was fine but tution is too high for a typical
Ugandan

Being pioneers we enjoyed all the attention
from our tutors and their willingness to see
us improve each day.. The student tutor ratio
was almost 1:5 respectively.. This eased our
learning and consultations..

My experience at King Ceasor University
has been very wholesome. | have learned
alot and met colleagues from various
countries.

| learned/understood better in KCU than |
did from the school I transferred from, it’s
wasn’t all easy from KCU but it’s great.

It was okay

Great memories

It was good and gained more knowledge.

A good experience overall

The university provided what is necessary to
us but I have been affected by the current
saga and commotion for our fate with the
medical council

Worst experience in my academic history
KCU provided a great studying environment
for me. | am proud of the University




My experience at KCU was awesome. The
lecturers, hospital staff, administration and
my colleagues made the journey fantastic.
It was quite a good experience as acquired a
lot of knowledge and skills especially during
our clinical years at mulago hospital where
we got to learn from specialists.

A wonderful university Excellent about
lectures, social networking, exposure to
hospitals, well organised administration.
Average

It was holistic

It was a great experience with so much to
learn academically, socially and personally.
King Ceasor University is very organized
university that focuses on providing quality
education to the students. it aims at
academic excellency | would therefore
recommend any person willing to have
knowledge and skills to enroll at King
Ceasor University

Got new friends and new experiences

Not the best but it's okay

We had wonderful teachers

A very good institution. The only setback is
lack of a charter

Wonderful institution Deserves to be charted
I

It will always be memorable

Good but ended bad

Not the best

Great experience

It was a great experience, challenging but
developmental

Good experience

Good

Social capital

The experience was fair, mixed with
challenges and good moments

It was full of learning experiences at the
campus and off campus in training sites!
The experience was awesome




It's a center of quality education but affected
by external politics,heads of regulatory
councils, such as UMDPC, NCHE to the
extent that other universities have applied
for internship but us the graduates of KCU
are still home not sure of what next.

Fairly good

Interesting.

King Ceasor University has a very good
atmosphere for learning

King ceasor university opened doors for my
future as it provides good atmosphere for
learning

Great

Most times admistrarive work is too slow
yet a very good University hence solved all
is well. And failure to go for internship is to
damage us bad.

None

| liked the cool environment

Thanks

Its a great experience




